CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

May 13, 2024

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a regular meeting on May 13, 2024, at 5:04 p.m. at the Purchase Area Development District. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, Police Chief Nathan Kent, Public Works Superintendent Aaron Blount, and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

Ricky Binkley
John Poole
Johnny Jackson
Jana Adams
Brad Rodgers
Derrick Parrott
Lauren Carr

Police Chief Nathan Kent opened the city council meeting.

Councilmember Lauren Carr led the council in prayer.

Councilmember Ricky Binkley led the council in the pledge to the American flag.

Mayor Kathy O'Nan read a statement proclaiming May Mental Health Month and Drug Court Month in the City of Mayfield.

Mayor Kathy O'Nan also recognized National Municipal Clerks Appreciation Week, National Public Works Appreciation Week, National Fore Fighters Appreciation Day.

Representative Richard Heath gave a legislative update.

Dave Diffendal, project manager for the Fuller Center, gave a report on the progress the organization is making on constructing eight houses for tornado victims.

On a motion by Poole, seconded by Rodgers, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott, and Carr, voting yea, and with none voting nay, Council approved the April 8, 2024, minutes. Motion passed unanimously.

Fire Chief, Ambulance Director & Community Development Coordinator Jeremy Creason and City Projects Administrator Justin Carrico arrived at 5:43 p.m.

OLD BUSINESS

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Jackson, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 10-24** an ordinance "amending design guidelines and standards for damage recovery overlay precinct (drop) B-3 mixed use zone in Ordinance 2-23 and making amend design guidelines and standards for damage recovery overlay precinct (drop) zone applicable to the B-3 Central Business District zone." Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by Cox, seconded by Rodgers, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council approved a request from the Planning Commission to close an alleyway on the property located in the 200 block of East Broadway between Broadway and West North Street and between North 5th Street and North 6th Streets in Mayfield, Kentucky. Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Cox, with Carr, Parrott, Cox, Jackson, McDonald, Rodgers, Adams, Poole and Binkley voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Ordinance 11-24** an ordinance" closing a public

way extending between North 5th Street and North 6th Street (running parallel to East North Street and East Broadway) in Mayfield, Graves County Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Poole, seconded by Rodgers, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Ordinance 12-24** an ordinance "repealing and replacing Section 5-18 (grave opening and digging fees) of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky ordinances." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by McDonald, seconded by Rodgers, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Rodgers, McDonald, Jackson, Cox, Parrott and Carr voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Fiscal Ordinance 1-24** an ordinance "amending Fiscal Ordinance 2-23, an ordinance adopting the annual budget and schedule salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, for the fiscal year July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024, estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Carr, seconded by Binkley, with Carr, Parrott, Cox, Jackson, McDonald, Rodgers, Adams, Poole and Binkley voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Fiscal Ordinance 2-24** an ordinance "adopting the annual budget and scheduled salaries for the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, for the fiscal year July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, estimating revenues and resources and appropriating funds for the operation of city government." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Adams, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Resolution 5-1-24** a resolution "approving the expenditure of SAFE funds received from the State of Kentucky, in the amount of \$210,192.00 for the purpose of purchasing and upfitting 4 police vehicles." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by McDonald, seconded by Cox, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Resolution 5-2-24** "a resolution approving to amend the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year Budget to reflect the above committee-approved recommendation." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Adams, with all those present saying aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Municipal Order 2-24** "a municipal order authorizing the acquisition of real property within the City of Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

Department heads gave their reports.

Attest:

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by Cox, seconded by Adams, the meeting was adjourned at 6:29 p.m.

Approved:

	- PP	
Karen Wilson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky	Kathy S O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky	
City of Mayneid, Kentucky	City of Mayneid, Kentucky	